

Serial No. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 335 of 2023

Date of Order: 09.10.2023

Dr. Bidyadhar Das **Vs.** North Eastern Hill University & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. A. Paul, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. B. Snaitang, Adv.
Mr. S. Chanda, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sen, Adv. with
Ms. S. Shallam, Adv.

Heard Ms. A. Paul, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. B. Snaitang, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. S. Sen, learned counsel is present and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents Nos. 1 to 4, so no further notice is called for in respect of these respondents.

The petitioner to take steps for service of notice on the respondents Nos. 5, 6 & 7, by registered AD within 3(three) days.

Submissions have been made by the learned Senior counsel for the petitioner that the selection process is vitiated, in view of the fact that the respondents Nos. 6 & 7, do not process the basic qualifications to make them eligible for appointment to the post of Professor.

As the matter is of grave concern, the respondents Nos. 1 to 4, to file affidavit within 3(three) weeks, addressing specifically the two points, as raised.

List this matter on 30.10.2023.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
09.10.2023
"V. Lyndem-PS"

