

Serial No. 30
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 335 of 2023

Date of Order: 18.04.2024

Dr. Bidyadhar Das Vs. North Eastern Hill University & 6 Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. A. Paul, Sr. Adv. with
 Ms. R. Dutta, Adv.
 Mr. S. Myllemngap, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sen, SC NEHU(For R 1-4)
 Ms. P. Agarwal, Adv. (For R 5)
 Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, Sr. Adv. with
 Ms. E. Wanniang, Adv. (For R 6)
 Mr. Philemon Nongbri, Adv(For R 7)

Heard the submissions on maintainability of the writ petition, on the point that, no relief can be obtained against the respondent No. 6, who is stated to be appointed against the quota of OBC, whereas the writ petitioner is a candidate, belonging to the Unreserved category.

On hearing the submissions of the learned counsel for the parties, it appears that the initial application of the respondent No. 6, as also the list

prepared, are interlinked and interconnected, notwithstanding the fact that the respondent No. 6 belongs to the OBC.

In this view of the matter, the same may be taken up on merits, the question of maintainability will still be open for arguments by the respondents.

List this matter on 1st May, 2024.

Judge

Meghalaya
18.04.2024
“D.Thabab-PS”