

Serial No.37
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 335 of 2023

Date of Order: 04.06.2025

Dr. Bidyadhar Das Vs. North Eastern Hill University & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Ms. A.Paul, Sr. Adv. with
 Ms. R.Dutta, Adv.
 Mr. S.Chanda, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S.Sen, Adv. with
 Ms. E.Blah, Adv. for R 1-4.
 Dr.P.Agarwal, Adv. for R 5.
 Mr. H.L.Shangreiso, Sr. Adv. with
 Ms. M.Hajong, Adv. for R 6.
 Mr.Philemon Nongbri, Adv. for R 7.

When the hearing was taken up, Ms. A.Paul, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Ms. R.Dutta, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner has submitted that the impugned appointment orders, both issued on 15-09-2023 could not be produced till date in view of the fact that the same has not been made available to the petitioner. Learned Sr. counsel has also drawn the attention of the Court to an RTI application made on 21-09-2023, whereby she submits that the same was refused for which an appeal is pending.

Mr. S.Sen, learned SC for the respondents No. 1-4, however, has fairly acceded and submits that copy of the appointment orders will be handed over to the petitioner by Monday itself.

Accordingly, list this matter on 16-06-2025.

An affidavit should be filed by the petitioner bringing on record the impugned appointment orders, before the next date.

Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
04.06.2025
"Samantha PS"