

Mr. S. Dey, learned counsel for the petitioner, on the other hand, has objected to the prayer made on the ground that there is no specific order by the coordinate bench that the matter has been kept as part heard. As such, according to him, there is no impediment for this Court to take up this matter.

This Court has considered the submission made, and has also noted the said order dated 10.09.2025 (supra). In the opinion of this Court, since the matter has been substantially heard by the coordinate bench of this Court (H.S. Thangkhiew, J), it would be convenient for the same to be finally heard by the said Court, if there is no contrary order to this effect.

Accordingly, this matter is released from this Court.

Let this order be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice for necessary orders on the administrative side.

Order accordingly.

Judge

Meghalaya
13.11.2025
"D. Nary, PS"